
Planning 
Applications 
Committee
8 January 2020

Time and venue:

5.00pm in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's Crescent, Lewes, East 
Sussex, BN7 1UE

Membership:

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair); Councillor Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair); Graham Amy, 
Lynda Duhigg, Tom Jones, Christoph von Kurthy, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Quorum: 5

Published: Wednesday, 18 December 2019

Agenda
1 Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 November 
2019 (attached herewith).

2 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members  

3 Declarations of interest  

Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct.

4 Urgent items  

Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. A 
supplementary report will be circulated at the meeting to update the main reports 
with any late information.

5 Petitions  

To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (Page D9 of the Constitution).

Public Document Pack



Planning applications outside the South Downs National Park

6 LW/19/0493 - Nursery, 29 Glynn Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AT  
(Pages 11 - 20)

7 LW/19/0665 - Seahaven Maritime Academy, East Quay, Newhaven Port, 
Newhaven, BN9 0BN  (Pages 21 - 24)

Planning applications within the South Downs National Park

8 SDNP/19/04830/FUL - Reed Court, 38 Boughey Place, Lewes, East Sussex  
(Pages 25 - 30)

Non-planning application related items

9 Written questions from councillors  

To deal with written questions from members pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 
12.3 (page D8 of the Constitution).

10 Date of next meeting  

To note that the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 5:00pm.



3

General information
Planning Applications outside the South Downs National Park:  Section 2 of each 
report identifies policies which have a particular relevance to the application in question. 
Other more general policies may be of equal or greater importance. In order to avoid 
unnecessary duplication general policies are not specifically identified in Section 2. The 
fact that a policy is not specifically referred to in this section does not mean that it has not 
been taken into consideration or that it is of less weight than the policies which are 
referred to.

Planning Applications within the South Downs National Park:  The two statutory 
purposes of the South Downs National Park designations are: 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage of their 
areas; and

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 
qualities of their areas. 

If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is 
also a duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit 
of these purposes. Government policy relating to national parks set out in National 
Planning Policy Framework and Circular 20/10 is that they have the highest status of 
protection in relation to natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and their conservation 
and enhancement must, therefore, be given great weight in development control 
decisions.

Information for the public
Accessibility:  Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and 
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and 
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s webs
[...]


Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01273 471600  

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


               

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 20 November 2019 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones (Minute No 69 to 83 and Minute No 85), Christoph von Kurthy, 
Sylvia Lord (Minute No 69 to 77 and Minute No 79 to 85), Sean MacLeod, 
Imogen Makepeace, Laurence O'Connor (Minute No 69 to 77 and Minute No 79 
to 85) and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Jennifer Baxter (Specialist Advisor, Planning Enforcement)
Andrew Hill (Senor Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Leigh Palmer (Interim Head of Planning) (Minute No 69 to 76)
Natalie Sharp (Senior Planning Policy Officer) (Minute No 69 to 76)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)
Tondra Thom (Planning Policy Lead) (Minute No 69 to 76)
Daniel Wynn (Specialist Advisor, Arboriculture)

69 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 October 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

70 Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

There were none.

71 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Lord declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 
(planning application LW/19/0364) as she was a proprietor of a care home in 
Seaford.

Councillor O’Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 9 (planning application LW/19/0364) as a close family member was a 
proprietor of a care home in Seaford.

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



20 November 2019 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

Councillor Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in agenda item 
15 (Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 – 18 Common Lane, Ditchling) as he 
lived in close proximity to the subject of the Tree Preservation Order.

72 Urgent items 

After consultation with the Council’s Solicitor, the Chair read aloud the 
following statement to all those who were present at the meeting:

“The letter from the Government Office was received after the publication of 
the agenda for this meeting and by reason of special circumstance, I consider 
it appropriate for this update to be reported to Committee as an urgent item.  
This will enable the planning permission to be issued once the section 106 
agreement has been completed. To do otherwise may have resulted in the 
planning permission being delayed until after the January committee meeting  
(as the December planning committee meeting may not be going ahead due 
the forthcoming general election). In agreeing to bring this item to Committee, 
I took into account that this was an updating report, rather than a report that 
requiring a decision to be made by the Committee.”

Resolved:

That agenda item 4a (Newlands update) be considered by the Committee as 
a matter of urgency.

73 Newlands update 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed the current position in relation to the 
applications for the redevelopment of the Newland School Site in Seaford, be 
noted.

74 Petitions 

There were none.

75 Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

76 LW/18/0351 - Woods Fruit Farm, Goldbridge Road, Newick, East Sussex, 
BN8 4QP 

Councillor Cathy Wickens spoke on behalf of Newick Parish Council. 
Baroness Cumberlege, Mr A R Turk and Mrs Mel Goddard spoke against the 
proposal. Damien Sullivan (Agent) and Patrick Clarke spoke for the proposal. 
Councillor Roy Burman spoke in his capacity as a Lewes District Ward 
Councillor.

Page 6



20 November 2019 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

Resolved:

That planning application LW/18/0351 for demolition of Oakside and the 
erection of 69 residential homes, with associated access, car parking, cycle 
parking, refuse/recycling storage, landscaping and infrastructure be refused 
for the following reasons:

a) Contrary to Newick Neighbourhood Plan H04 and LDLP policies CT1 
and DM1development outside allocated site; and

b) Closing the gap between the allocated site and existing housing to the 
east resulting in demonstrable harm to the countryside.

77 LW/18/0880 -  Lower Lodge Farm, Laughton Road, Ringmer, East Sussex 

Prior to the consideration of this item, the Committee adjourned for a 
short comfort break.

Councillor Richard Turner spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Chris 
Wojtulewski (Agent) spoke for the proposal. Councillor Johnny Denis spoke in 
his capacity as a Lewes District Ward Councillor.

Resolved:

That outline planning application LW/18/0880 for development of land at 
Lower Lodge Farm to create a village care centre and 16 x affordable housing 
units, including a new access from The Broyle / B2192 be approved, subject 
to the completion of a S106 agreement and the conditions set out in the 
report. The Committee also added the following informative:

1. The applicant is advised to consider and investigate dual footpath/cycle 
way provision, and to investigate pedestrian linkages from the 
development south onto the Laughton Road as well as north onto The 
Broyle.

78 LW/19/0364 - Homefield Place, Homefield Road, Seaford, East Sussex, 
BN25 3DG 

Anna Gillings (Agent) spoke for the proposal. 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0364 for demolition of existing building and 
erection of a 55-bedroom care home (within Use Class C2), with associated 
works including access, parking, and landscaping be approved, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report and supplementary report.

(Councillor Lord declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as 
she was the proprietor of a care home in Seaford. She therefore left the room 
for the duration of this item and did not take part in the consideration, 
discussion or voting thereon.)

Page 7



20 November 2019 4 Planning Applications 
Committee

(Councillor O’Connor declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item 
as a close family member was a proprietor of a care home in Seaford. He 
therefore left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part in the 
consideration, discussion or voting thereon.)

79 LW/19/0597 - Land North of Chapters, Bishops Lane, Ringmer, East 
Sussex 

Councillor Richard Turner spoke on behalf of Ringmer Parish Council. Si 
Morse-Brown spoke against the proposal. John Dale (Agent) spoke for the 
proposal.

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0597 for the erection of a FIRS mast (Fibre 
Integrated Receiver System) within the approved residential development site 
be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report, supplementary 
report and the following additional condition:

1. Before the development hereby approved is commenced on site, 
details and a sample swatch of the colour treatment of the mast (which 
should be a dark green non-reflective colour) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and carried out in 
accordance with that consent.

80 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part A) 

Resolved:

That the report which provided an overview of planning enforcement matters 
throughout Lewes District during the period 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019, be noted.

81 Enforcement monitoring from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019 (Part B) 

Resolved:

That the report which detailed planning enforcement cases throughout Lewes 
District which have had notices authorised and/or served within the quarter of 
1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, be noted.

82 Summary of appeal decisions received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 
2019 

Resolved:

That the appeal decisions received from 1 July 2019 to 30 September 2019, 
be noted.

83 Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2019 - Caxton Court, Park Street, Falmer 

Alan Hughes and Jason Pimlett spoke against the proposal.
Page 8



20 November 2019 5 Planning Applications 
Committee

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order (No.2) 2019 for Caxton Court, Park Street, 
Falmer, be confirmed without modification.

84 Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 - 18 Common Lane, Ditchling 

Resolved:

That Tree Preservation Order (No.3) 2019 for 18 Common Lane, Ditchling, be 
approved without modification.

(Councillor Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this item as 
he lived in close proximity to the subject of the Tree Preservation Order. He 
therefore left the room for the duration of this item and did not take part in the 
consideration, discussion or voting thereon.)

85 Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 11 December 2019 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.

The meeting ended at 8.10pm.

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 08/01/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0493   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Wild Monkeys 
Childcare Ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Peacehaven / 
Peacehaven North 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for change of use to full nursery use, 
extension of opening hours and commercial use of property at 
evenings and weekends 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Nursery, 29 Glynn Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AT 
 

GRID REF:   

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



PAC – 08/01/20 


[...]
 to provide flexibility to allow the building to return to housing stock in 
accordance with section 5 of the Revised National Planning Policy Framework - Delivering a 
sufficient supply of homes. 
 
This decision is based on the following submitted plans/documents: 
 
PLAN TYPE   DATE RECEIVED REFERENCE 
 
Proposed Floor Plan(s) 10 July 2019 Internal 
 
Proposed Block Plan 10 July 2019 External 
 
Other Plan(s) 10 July 2019 Garden plan 
 
Other Plan(s) 10 July 2019 Fire and Evacuation 
 
Other Plan(s) 10 July 2019 Proposed external sign 
 
Other Plan(s) 10 July 2019 Existing external plans 2 
 
Other Plan(s) 10 July 2019 Existing external plans 1 
 
 
Application Details 
 
 

 Existing Proposed Gain/Loss 

Parking - Cars -  

Unit 2 3  

Parking - Bicycles -  

Unit 0 4  

Employment - Full Time -  

Jobs 2 4  

Employment - Part Time -  

Jobs 16 17  

  
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



PAC – 08/01/20 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

LW/19/0665   
APPLICANTS 
NAME(S): 

Seahaven Maritime 
Academy ltd 

PARISH / 
WARD: 

Newhaven / 
Newhaven South 

PROPOSAL: 
Planning application for Section 73a retrospective application to 
retain a three sided framework to afford weather protection to the 
training area 

SITE ADDRESS: 
Seahaven Maritime Academy, East Quay, Newhaven Port, 
Newhaven, BN9 0BN  

GRID REF:   

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



PAC – 08/01/20 

1. SITE DESCRIPTION / PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The application site is located within Newhaven Port, east of the Ouse and overlooking 
Mill Creek. It comprises a complex of warehouse buildings set in a large open area that is 
used for car parking and general storage. The site is occupied by the companies Seahaven 
Maritime Academy and Belay Rope Access, which provide accredited specialist training for 
professional mariners and those working at heights using ropes, especially in extreme 
weather conditions. Workers from the Rampion Wind Farm are trained here for example. 
 
1.2 The subject of this retrosp
[...]
f Planning 

Local Authority Lewes District Council 

Application Number SDNP/19/04830/FUL 

Applicant Mr Adeola Oke 

Application Replacement of existing single-glazed timber framed windows with 

double-glazed, PVCu units 

 

Address Reed Court 

38 Boughey Place 

Lewes 

East Sussex 

 

Recommendation:  That the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the 

conditions set out in paragraph 10 of this report. 

 

1         Executive Summary 

 

1.1       The application relates to replacement windows to a block of flats in Lewes. 

 

2 Proposal 

 

2.1       This application seeks consent to replace the existing single glazed timber framed windows with 

double glazed UPVC windows. 

 

3 Relevant Planning History 

 

3.1       None relevant. 

 

4 Consultations  

 

4.1       Parish Council Consultee:  No comment. 

 

5 Representations 

 

5.1       None received. 

 

6 Planning Policy Context 

 

6.1 Applications must be determined in accordance with the Development Plan unless material 

considerations indicate otherwise. The statutory development plan in this area is the South 

Downs Local Plan 2014-2033 and any relevant minerals and waste plans. Other plans 

considered: 

 

 Lewes Neighbourhood Plan 

 

6.2       The development plan policies and other material considerations considered relevant to this 

application are set out in section 7, below: 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



PAC – 08/01/20 

 

6.3       National Park Purposes 

           The two statutory purposes of the SDNP designation are: 

 

 To conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage,   

 To promote opportunities for the public understanding and enjoyment of the special 

qualities of their areas. 

 

6.4       If there is a conflict between these two purposes, conservation takes precedence. There is also a 

duty to foster the economic and social well-being of the local community in pursuit of these 

purposes.   

 

7 
[...]
Eastbourne Borough Councils. 

 

8.2       It is proposed to replace the single glazed timber framed windows with double glazed UPVC 

frames. The windows have been designed to match the appearance and opening style of the 

existing windows. The majority of the other properties in Court Road have had replacement 

UPVC windows.  

 

 

Page 26



PAC – 08/01/20 

 

8.3       The proposed windows will be more energy efficient than the existing windows to mitigate 

climate change, and will also require significantly less maintenance, therefore for these reasons it 

would accord with SD02 (Ecosystems Services) & SD14 (Climate Change Mitigation) policy of the 

South Downs Local Plan. 

 

8.4       No objections have been received from neighbours, and the Lewes Town Council had no 

comments in regards to the application.  

 

8.5       It is considered the proposals will not have a negative impact on the character of the property 

and the surrounding area, in accordance with Policies SD2 (Ecosystem Services), SD5 (Design) 

and SD14 (Climate Change Mitigation) of the South Downs Local Plan. 

 

8.6       The development is not considered to be contrary to the South Downs National Park 

Partnership Management Plan, which is the over-arching strategy document for the management 

of the South Downs National Park, and accords with Policy 50 which deals with housing, design, 

and supporting balanced communities. 

 

9 Conclusion 

 

9.1       It is recommended that planning permission be granted. 

 

10 Reason for Recommendation and Conditions 

 

10.1     It is recommended that the application be approved for the reasons and subject to the conditions 

set out below: 

 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission. 

 

Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended)./ To comply with Section 51 of the Planning an
[...]
m Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on 

behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction 

infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. South Downs National Park 

Authority, Licence No. 100050083 (2019) (Not to scale). 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 LW/19/0493 - Nursery, 29 Glynn Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 8AT
	7 LW/19/0665 - Seahaven Maritime Academy, East Quay, Newhaven Port, Newhaven, BN9 0BN
	8 SDNP/19/04830/FUL - Reed Court, 38 Boughey Place, Lewes, East Sussex



Minutes of the meeting


           

1

Planning Applications Committee

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber, County Hall, St Anne's 
Crescent, Lewes, East Sussex, BN7 1UE on 8 January 2020 at 5.00pm

Present:
Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair) 

Councillors Steve Saunders (Deputy-Chair), Graham Amy, Lynda Duhigg, 
Tom Jones, Sylvia Lord, Sean MacLeod, Emily O'Brien (as substitute), 
Laurence O'Connor and Nicola Papanicolaou

Officers in attendance: 
Andrew Hill (Senior Specialist Advisor, Planning)
Jennifer Norman (Committee Officer, Democratic Services)
Joanne Stone (Solicitor, Planning)

86       Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chair was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

87       Apologies for absence/Declaration of substitute members 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Christoph von 
Kurthy and Imogen Makepeace. Councillor Emily O’Brien declared she was 
acting as substitute for Councillor Makepeace for the duration of the meeting.

88       Declarations of interest 

There were none.

89       Petitions 

There were none.

90      LW/19/0493 - Nursery, 29 Glynn Road, Peacehaven, East Sussex, BN10 
8AT 

Mrs J Goodchild, Sarah Clark and Mrs J Liggett spoke against the proposal. 
Valerie Wild, Kathryn Andrews and Rachelle Salmon spoke for the proposal.



8 January 2020 2 Planning Applications 
Committee

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0493 for change of use to full nursery use, 
extension of opening hours and commercial use of property at evenings and 
weekends be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report and 
supplementary report and with condition 2 in the supplementary report 
amended to cover measures to be implemented to protect local residents from 
noise pollution and further condition to allow training and maintenance of the 
building to only take place between the hours of 9am to 1pm on no more than 
two Saturdays in any calendar month. The Committee wished it to be noted 
that no maintenance or training shall take place on Sundays or bank holidays. 
The Committee also added an informative on additional hedge planting to 
existing boundaries.

(Note: Councillor Saunders briefly left the room during the discussion and 
debate of this application. Based on advice given by the Council’s solicitor, 
Councillor Saunders therefore did not participate in the discussion or voting 
thereon.)

91      LW/19/0665 - Seahaven Maritime Academy, East Quay, Newhaven Port, 
Newhaven, BN9 0BN 

Resolved:

That planning application LW/19/0665 for Section 73a retrospective 
application to retain a three sided framework to afford weather protection to 
the training area be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and supplementary report and amending condition 1 in the report to require 
the two opaque panels to be replaced with cladding to match that used in the 
walls of the structure as opposed to being painted.

92      SDNP/19/04830/FUL - Reed Court, 38 Boughey Place, Lewes, East 
Sussex 

Resolved:

That planning application SDNP/19/04830/FUL for replacement of existing 
single-glazed timber framed windows with double-glazed, PVCu units be 
approved, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

93      Written questions from councillors 

There were none.

94      Date of next meeting 

Resolved:

That the next meeting of the Planning Applications Committee that is 
scheduled to be held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent, Lewes, BN7 1UE, commencing at 
5:00pm, be noted.



8 January 2020 3 Planning Applications 
Committee

The meeting ended at 6:45pm. 

Councillor Sharon Davy (Chair)


